FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

40	 Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies (Continued)

(d)	 Foreign Exchange Risk (Continued)

USD SGD INR THB MYR IDR Others Total
S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Company
1 Jan 2017
Trade receivables 107 6 – – – – – 113
Other receivables and

deposits 124 2,156 – – – – – 2,280
Due from/(to) subsidiaries 305 (1,333) – 1,041 16 – (3,918) (3,889)
Cash and cash equivalents 5,457 651 – – – – – 6,108
Fixed deposits 9,872 – – – – – – 9,872
Trade creditors (154) (3) – – – – – (157)
Other creditors and accruals (239) (1,350) (8) – – – (27) (1,624)

Net financial assets/(liabilities) 15,472 127 (8) 1,041 16 – (3,945) 12,703
Net assets denominated in

functional currencies (15,472) – – – – – – (15,472)

Net currency exposure – 127 (8) 1,041 16 – (3,945) (2,769)

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit before tax to a reasonably possible
change in the following exchange rates against the respective functional currencies of the Group entities,
with all other variables held constant.

Group
Increase/(decrease) in

profit before tax
2018 2017

S$’000 S$’000

USD/SGD
– strengthened 5% (2017: 8%) (49) 4
– weakened 5% (2017: 8%) 49 (4)

MYR/SGD
– strengthened 1% (2017: 5%) – 20
– weakened 1% (2017: 5%) – (20)

164 SEVAK LIMITED   2018 ANNUAL REPORT

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

41	 Fair Values of Financial Instruments

Fair value is defined as the amount at which the financial instruments could be exchanged in a current transaction
between knowledgeable willing parties in an arm’s length transaction, other than in a forced or liquidation sale.

A.	 Fair value of financial instruments that are carried at fair value

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Group
2018
Designated at fair value through

profit or loss (Note 22) – – 201 201